

659.11-4

63971-4

pNO. 63971-4

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

2019 MAR 10 PM 4:55  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CLERK OF COURT

---

STAR NORTHWEST, INC. d/b/a KENMORE LANES and 11<sup>th</sup> FRAME  
RESTAURANT & LOUNGE, a Washington corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF KENMORE, a Washington municipal corporation, and  
KENMORE CITY COUNCIL, the legislative body of the City of  
Kenmore,

Defendants/Respondents.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STAR NORTHWEST, INC.**

---

Paul J. Dayton, WSBA No. 12619  
Leslie C. Clark, WSBA No. 36164  
SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant Star Northwest, Inc.

999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000  
Seattle, Washington 98104-4088  
Phone: (206) 682-3333  
Fax: (206) 340-8856

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT – GAMBLING TAX CLAIM .....	1
A. The City's Card Room Tax Increase Does Not Comply With RCW 9.46.113.....	1
III. ARGUMENT – FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CLAIM.....	8
A. Williamson County Ripeness Standards Are Satisfied by Pursuit of a Claim in State Court Not by Pursuit of a State Claim. ....	8
B. The Prior Federal Court Litigation Does Not Collaterally Estop Star Northwest from Pursuing its Fifth Amendment Claim in State Court. ....	10
C. Star Northwest's Card Room Is Not Excluded from the Protections of the Fifth Amendment Takings Clause.....	12
1. The Washington State Gambling Act does not preclude the payment of just compensation when a gambling business is taken.....	12
2. No Washington case law supports the City's position that a gambling business may be summarily terminated without the payment of just compensation. ....	13
(a) Washington substantive due process case law does not address whether the City must pay just compensation for a taking. ....	14

	(b)	The City's exercise of its police power does not provide exemption from paying just compensation. ....	14
	(c)	Edmonds and Paradise do not support the summary judgment dismissal of Star Northwest's takings claim. ....	15
	(d)	Washington case law does not support the City's argument that a card room is a per se nuisance. ....	19
3.		The City misunderstands the background principles of nuisance and property law at issue in Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Commission. ....	20
IV.		CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	17
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coast Commission</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	20
<i>Macri v. King County</i> , 126 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 395 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	19
<i>Williamson County Reg. Planning Comm. v. Hamilton County</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	8, 9
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>American Legion Post 32 v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1, 802 P.2d 784 (1991).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004).....	6

<i>Brown v. Yakima</i> , 116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991).....	2
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	10
<i>City Housing Authority v. City of Pasco</i> , 120 Wn. App. 39, 86 P.3d 1217 (2004).....	2
<i>City of Seattle v. Bittner</i> , 81 Wn.2d 747, 505 P.2d 126 (1973).....	14
<i>City of Spokane v. J-R Distributors, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 722, 585 P.2d 784 (1978).....	2
<i>Edmonds Shopping Ctr. Assocs. v. City of Edmonds</i> , 117 Wn. App. 344, 71 P.3d 233 (2003).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	6
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993).....	passim
<i>Haberman v. WPPSS</i> , 109 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	7
<i>Kightlinger v. PUD No. 1 of Clark County</i> , 119 Wn. App. 501, 81 P.3d 876 (2003), review granted, 152 Wn.2d 1001, 101 P.3d 865 (2004), case dismissed (July 26, 2005).....	7
<i>Lee &amp; Eastes v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 52 Wn.2d 701, 338 P.2d 700 (1958).....	13
<i>Luisi Truck Lines, Inc. v. Washington Utilities and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 72 Wn.2d 887, 435 P.2d 654 (1967).....	10
<i>Northwest Greyhound Kennel Ass'n v. State</i> , 8 Wn. App. 314, 506 P.2d 878 (1973).....	14

<i>Paradise, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 125 Wn. App. 759, 102 P.3d 173 (2004).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 65 Wn. App. 307, 828 P.2d 63 (1992).....	11
<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 149 Wn. App. 344, 204 P.3d 243.....	14, 15
<i>Spokane v. Spokane Police Guild</i> , 87 Wn.2d 457, 553 P.2d 1315 (1976).....	5
<i>State v. Gedarro</i> , 19 Wn. App. 826, 579 P.2d 949 (1978).....	14
<i>State v. Q.D.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 19, 685 P.2d 557 (1984).....	5
<i>Tarver v. City Comm.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 726, 435 P.2d 531 (1967).....	14
<i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>West Valley Land Company, Inc., v. Knob Hill Water Association</i> , 107 Wn.2d 359, 729 P.2d 42 (1986).....	3
<i>Western Machinery Exchange v. Grays Harbor County</i> , 190 Wash. 477, 68 P.2d 613 (1937).....	3

**STATUTES**

RCW 7.48.160 .....	21
RCW 9.46.010 .....	19
RCW 9.46.113 .....	1, 4, 5
RCW 9.46.0269 .....	19
RCW 9.46.295 .....	12
Washington State Gambling Act, Chapter 9.46 RCW .....	12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fifth Amendment ..... Passim  
First Amendment .....19  
Fourteenth Amendment .....11, 18  
Article 1, § 16 of the Washington State Constitution .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

McQuillin's Law of Municipal Corporations .....19
